

Schedule of Fees

<u>Town of Laurel Park Fee Schedule</u>	
July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024	
GENERAL FUND	
Miscellaneous	
Returned Check or Electronic Item Fee	\$25.00
Copies, per page	no charge for first 2 pages, then \$0.20 pp > 8"x11" \$1.00 pp
Public Works	
Mulch/composted leaves, per load (includes delivery)	\$60.00
Mulch is available for purchase and delivery to locations within the corporate limits only. Limit five (5) loads per address, per sale. Loads are approximately 8 cubic yards. Orders canceled or reduced after payment is processed will be charged a \$30.00 refund processing fee.	
Parks (fee is non-refundable and designated for park improvements)	
Wedding Ceremony in Town Park (Non-Resident)	\$500.00
Wedding Ceremony in Town Park (Resident)	\$250.00
Event with Alcohol at Jump Off Rock or Rhododendron Lake Nature Park (park remains open to the public)	\$100.00
Police Department	
Police Report	no charge
Fingerprinting	no charge
No Open Burning Fine	\$100.00
Off Duty Security (4 hour minimum)	\$25.00 per hour
PLANNING & ZONING	
Certificate of Zoning Compliance	
Single Family Residential	\$250 Base (Plus \$50/500 sq ft over 1000sqft)
Medical, Institutional, Cultural, Commercial, & Industrial	\$300.00
Addition, Accessory Building, other not listed	\$75.00
Deck	\$75.00
Fence	\$75.00
Demolition	\$75.00
Interior Remodel	no charge
Planned Unit Development	\$100/acre (\$500 min)
Sub-Division Request	\$100 + \$25/lot
Site Plan Review (more than 3 residential units & all non-residential)	\$250.00
Sign – New or Replacement	\$50.00
Special Use Permit	\$100/acre (\$500 min)

Encroachment Agreement	\$1000.00
Land Disturbing Permit	\$200.00
Voluntary Annexation	\$250.00
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment	\$250.00
Zoning Map Amendment/Rezoning Request	\$250.00
Variance Request	\$80.00
Appeal	\$80.00
STORMWATER FUND	
Stormwater Services	
Stormwater Monthly Fee	\$5.00
<i>Additional fees/penalties/charges may be found in the Town of Laurel Park Ordinances</i>	

Ord. 2024-1
Town of Laurel Park, North Carolina
Budget Ordinance Amendment
Fiscal Year 2023-2024
Amendment #1


The Fee Schedule which was approved for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 mistakenly omitted the monthly Stormwater Fee of \$5 per month. This fee was originally established by way of an agreement dated July 2, 2020 between the Town and the City of Hendersonville. In order for the City to have full legal authority concerning collection of the fee, staff recommends Council approval of this amendment which corrects the Fee Schedule. The fee is \$5 per month per home. This amendment is retroactive to July 1, 2023 and therefore gives the City fee collection approval for the entire fiscal year.

This ordinance amends the FY24 Fee schedule. No amendments to any budget lines are required. Stormwater revenues were properly stated in the original Fiscal Year 2023-2024 budget.

Section 1. To amend the Stormwater Fund (62), no changes are required.

Copies of this budget amendment shall be furnished to the Clerk to the Town Council,
Section 2. and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for their direction.

ATTEST:



Tamara Amin, CMC, NCCMC
Town Clerk/Deputy Tax Collector



A. Paul Hansen, Mayor Pro Tem